

Policy:	201704_MRx (01/23)	Initial Effective Date: 05/21/2017
Code(s):	HCPCS J3590, C9399	Annual Review Date: 11/21/2023
SUBJECT:	Dupixent® (dupilumab)	Last Revised Date: 11/21/2023

⊠Subject to Site of Care

Prior approval is required for some or all procedure codes listed in this Corporate Drug Policy.

Initial and renewal requests for the medication(s) listed in this policy are subject to site of care management. When billed under the medical benefit, administration of the medication will be restricted to a non-hospital facility-based location (i.e., home infusion provider, provider's office, free-standing ambulatory infusion center) unless the member meets the site of care exception criteria. To view the exception criteria and a list of medications subject to site of care management please click here.

I. Length of Authorization

Coverage will be provided for 6 months and may be renewed (unless otherwise specified).

Management of Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor-Related Toxicity may NOT be renewed.

II. Dosing Limits

A. Quantity Limit (max daily dose) [NDC Unit]:

- Dupixent 300 mg prefilled single-use syringe and pen (2-pack): 1 kit every 14 days
- Dupixent 200 mg prefilled single-use syringe and pen (2-pack): 1 kit for initial loading dose, then 1 kit every 28 days
- Dupixent 100 mg single-use prefilled syringe (2-pack): 1 kit every 28 days

B. Max Units (per dose and over time) [HCPCS Unit]:

CRSwNP

• 300 mg every other week

Eosinophilic Esophagitis

• 300 mg every week

All Other Indications

600 mg initial loading dose, followed by 300 mg every other week





III. Initial Approval Criteria

Coverage is provided in the following conditions:

Universal Criteria 1

- Will not be administered concurrently with live vaccines; AND
- Will not be used in combination with other anti-immunoglobulin E (IgE), anti-IL4, or anti-IL5 monoclonal antibody (e.g., omalizumab, mepolizumab, reslizumab, benralizumab, etc.); **AND**

Chronic Rhinosinusitis with Nasal Polyps (CRSwNP) \dagger 1,15,16

- Patient is at least 18 years of age; **AND**
- Patient has bilateral symptomatic sino-nasal polyposis with symptoms lasting at least 8 weeks; **AND**
- Patient has at least four (4) of the following indicators for biologic treatment [Note: Patients with a history of sinonasal surgery are only required to have at least three (3) of the indicators]:
 - Patient has evidence of type 2 inflammation (i.e., biological biomarkers indicating immune dysregulation and epithelial barrier dysfunction)
 - Patient has required two or more short courses of systemic corticosteroids within the previous year
 - Disease significantly impairs the patient's quality of life
 - Patient has experienced significant loss of smell
 - Patient has a comorbid diagnosis of asthma; AND
- Patient does not have any of the following:
 - Antrochoanal polyps
 - Nasal septal deviation that would occlude at least one nostril
 - Disease with lack of signs of type 2 inflammation
 - Cystic fibrosis
 - Mucoceles: AND
- Other causes of nasal congestion/obstruction have been ruled out (e.g., acute sinusitis, nasal infection or upper respiratory infection, rhinitis medicamentosa, tumors, infections, granulomatosis, etc.); **AND**
- Physician has assessed baseline disease severity utilizing an objective measure/tool; AND
- Therapy will be used in combination with intranasal corticosteroids unless not able to tolerate or is contraindicated

Atopic Dermatitis (AD) † $^{1-8,11,12,16,17,22}$

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx and is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx or https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx or https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx or <a href="https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/Policies-and



- Patient is at least 6 months of age; **AND**
- Patient has moderate-to-severe atopic dermatitis (AD) with at least 1 of the following:
 - Involvement of at least 10% of body surface area (BSA); **OR**
 - Eczema Area and Severity Index (EASI) score of 16 or greater; **OR**
 - Investigator's Global Assessment (IGA) score of 3 or more; OR
 - Scoring Atopic Dermatitis (SCORAD) score of 25 or more; **OR**
 - Incapacitation due to AD lesion location (i.e. head and neck, palms, soles or genitalia); AND
 - Two of the following 3 conditions must be met:
 - Patient did not respond adequately (or is not a candidate) to a 3-month minimum trial of topical agents [e.g., corticosteroids, calcineurin inhibitors (e.g., tacrolimus or pimecrolimus), crisaborole, etc.]; OR
 - Patient did not respond adequately (or is not a candidate) to a 3-month minimum trial of at least one
 (1) systemic agent (e.g., cyclosporine, azathioprine, methotrexate, mycophenolate mofetil, oral corticosteriods etc.); OR
 - Patient did not respond adequately (or is not a candidate**) to a 3-month minimum trial of phototherapy (e.g., Psoralens with UVA light (PUVA), UVB, etc.)

Asthma † 1,9,10,13,14,29

- Patient is at least 6 years of age; AND
- Patient has moderate to severe* disease; AND
 - O Patient must have asthma with an eosinophilic phenotype and a baseline blood eosinophil count of ≥ 150 cells/mcL: **OR**
 - o Patient has oral corticosteroid dependent asthma; **AND**
- Must be used for add-on maintenance treatment in patients <u>regularly</u> receiving BOTH of the following:
 - Medium to high-dose inhaled corticosteroids; AND
 - An additional controller medication (e.g., long-acting beta agonist, leukotriene receptor antagonist, etc.);
 AND
- Baseline measurement of at least one of the following for assessment of clinical status:
 - Use of systemic corticosteroids
 - Use of inhaled corticosteroids
 - Number of hospitalizations, ER visits, or unscheduled visits to healthcare provider due to condition



- o Forced expiratory volume in 1 second (FEV₁); **AND**
- Will not be used for treatment of acute bronchospasm or status asthmaticus

Eosinophilic Esophagitis (EoE) † $\Phi^{1,19-21}$

- Patient is at least 12 years of age and weighs at least 40 kg; AND
- Patient has a documented diagnosis of EoE as evidenced by at least 15 intraepithelial eosinophils per high-power field (eos/hpf), or 60 eosinophils/mm² on endoscopic biopsy; **AND**
- Patient has a history of an average of at least two (2) episodes of dysphagia, with intake of solids, per week; AND
- Other causes of esophageal eosinophilia have been ruled out (i.e., active helicobacter pylori infection, hypereosinophilic syndrome and eosinophilic granulomatosis with polyangiitis, Crohn's disease, ulcerative colitis, celiac disease, achalasia, etc.)

Prurigo Nodularis (PN) † 1,26-28

- Patient is at least 18 years of age; **AND**
- Patient has had a diagnosis of prurigo nodularis (PN) for at least (3) three-months; **AND**
- Patient's disease is not secondary to medications or medical conditions (i.e., neuropathy or psychiatric disease);
 AND
- Patient has an average worst itch score of at least 7 or greater on the Worst Itch Numeric Rating Scale (WI-NRS 0-10); **AND**
- Patient has at least 20 prurigo nodularis lesions, in total, on legs, arms and/or trunk; AND
- Patient did not respond adequately to a two-week trial of topical corticosteroids, unless not medically advisable

Management of Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor Related Toxicity ‡ 24,25

- Patient has been receiving therapy with an immune checkpoint inhibitor (e.g. nivolumab, pembrolizumab, atezolizumab, avelumab, durvalumab, cemiplimab, ipilimumab, nivolumab/relatlimab-rmbw, etc.);
- Patient has refractory and severe (i.e., grade 3: intense or widespread, constant, limiting self-care activities of daily living or sleep) pruritus

**Examples of contraindications to phototherapy (PUVA or UVB) include the following: 11,12,23

- Xeroderma pigmentosum
- Pregnancy or lactation (PUVA only)
- Lupus Erythematosus



Drug Policy

- History of one of the following: photosensitivity diseases (e.g., chronic actinic dermatitis, solar urticaria), melanoma, non-melanoma skin cancer, extensive solar damage(PUVA only), or treatment with arsenic or ionizing radiation
- Immunosuppression in an organ transplant patient(UVB only)
- Photosensitizing medications (PUVA only)
- Severe liver, renal, or cardiac disease (*PUVA only*)
- Young age < 12 years old (*PUVA only*)

*Components of severity for classifying asthma as moderate may include any of the following (not all

- Daily symptoms
- Nighttime awakenings > 1x/week but not nightly
- SABA use for symptom control occurs daily
- Some limitation to normal activities
- Lung function (percent predicted FEV₁) >60%, but <80%
- Exacerbations requiring oral systemic corticosteroids are generally more frequent and intense relative to mild

*Components of severity for classifying asthma as severe may include any of the following (not all inclusive): 9,13

- Symptoms throughout the day
- Nighttime awakenings, often 7x/week
- SABA use for symptom control occurs several times daily
- Extremely limited in normal activities
- Lung function (percent predicted FEV₁) <60%
- Exacerbations requiring oral systemic corticosteroids are generally more frequent and intense relative to moderate asthma

† FDA Approved Indication(s); ‡ Compendia recommended indication(s); • Orphan Drug

Renewal Criteria 1-5 IV.

Coverage can be renewed based upon the following criteria:

- Patient continues to meet universal and other indication-specific relevant criteria as identified in section III; AND
- Absence of unacceptable toxicity from the drug. Examples of unacceptable toxicity include: hypersensitivity reactions, conjunctivitis, keratitis, immunogenicity, arthralgia, parasitic (helminth) infection, eosinophilic conditions (e.g. vasculitic rash, worsening pulmonary symptoms, cardiac complications, and/or neuropathy, especially upon reduction of oral corticosteroids). etc.; AND

Chronic Rhinosinusitis w/ Nasal Polyps ^{1,15}

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx and is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx or https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/Prescription-Drug-Resources.aspx.



- Disease response as indicated by improvement in signs and symptoms compared to baseline in one or more of the following: nasal/obstruction symptoms, improvement of sinus opacifications as assessed by CT-scans and/or an improvement on a disease activity scoring tool [e.g., nasal polyposis score (NPS), nasal congestion (NC) symptom severity score, sino-nasal outcome test-22 (SNOT-22), etc.]; **OR**
- Patient had an improvement in at least one (1) of the following response criteria:
 - Reduction in nasal polyp size
 - Reduction in need for systemic corticosteroids
 - Improvement in quality of life
 - Improvement in sense of smell
 - Reduction of impact of comorbidities

Atopic Dermatitis 1-8,11,12,16,17,22

• Disease response as indicated by improvement in signs and symptoms compared to baseline in one or more of the following: pruritus, the amount of surface area involvement, EASI, IGA, and/or SCORAD

Asthma 1,9,10,13,14,29

- Improvement in asthma symptoms or asthma exacerbations as evidenced by decrease in one or more of the following:
 - Use of systemic corticosteroids
 - Two-fold or greater decrease in inhaled corticosteroid use for at least 3 days
 - Hospitalizations
 - ER visits
 - Unscheduled visits to healthcare provider; OR
- Improvement from baseline in forced expiratory volume in 1 second (FEV₁)

Eosinophilic Esophagitis 1,19,20

- Disease response as indicated by improvement in signs and symptoms compared to baseline in one or more of the following: dysphagia/swallowing pain, including chest pain, stomach pain, heartburn, regurgitation, and vomiting;
 OR
- Patient is in histologic remission defined as a peak esophageal intraepithelial eosinophil count of ≤6 eos/hpf

Prurigo Nodularis 1,26,27

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx and is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx or https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/Prescription-Drug-Resources.aspx.



 Disease response as indicated by improvement (reduction) in signs and symptoms compared to baseline in one or more of the following: pruritus severity, number of lesions, and/or WI-NRS

Management of Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor-Related Toxicity 24,25

- May not be renewed
- V. Dosage/Administration 1,24,25

Dosage/Administration 1,24,23			
Indication	Dose		
	Dosing in Pediatric Patients:		
	Patients 6 months to 5 years of age:		
	• Body weight 5 to < 15 kg: Administer 200 mg (one 200 mg injection) subcutaneously every 4 weeks		
	• Body weight 15 to < 30 kg: Administer 300 mg (one 300 mg injection) subcutaneously every 4 weeks		
	**Note: No initial loading dose is recommended for patients 6 months to 5 years of age		
	Patients 6 to 17 years of age		
Atopic Dermatitis	• <i>Body weight 15 to < 30 kg:</i> Administer 600 mg (two 300 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously initially, followed by 300 mg subcutaneously every 4 weeks		
	• Body weight 30 to < 60 kg: Administer 400 mg (two 200 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously initially, followed by 200 mg subcutaneously every other week		
	• $Body \ weight \ge 60 \ kg$: Administer 600 mg (two 300 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously initially, followed by 300 mg subcutaneously every other week		
	Dosing in Adult Patients		
	Administer 600 mg (two 300 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously initially, followed by 300 mg subcutaneously every other week		
Pediatric Asthma	Dosing in Pediatric Patients (patients 6 to 11 years of age)		
(Eosinophilic) OR	• Body weight 15 to < 30 kg		
Asthma with co- morbid Atopic	 Administer 100 mg subcutaneously every other week OR 300 mg subcutaneously every 4 weeks 		
Dermatitis	• Body weight \geq 30 kg:		

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx and is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx or <a href="https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/Policies-and



Indication	Dose
	 Administer 200 mg subcutaneously every other week
	Dosing in Asthma with co-morbid Atopic Dermatitis Pediatric Patients (6 to 11
	years of age)
	• <i>Body weight 15 to < 30 kg</i>
	 Administer 600 mg (two 300 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously initially, followed by 300 mg subcutaneously every 4 weeks
	• <i>Body weight 30 to < 60 kg</i> :
	 Administer 400 mg (two 200 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously initially, followed by 200 mg subcutaneously every other week
	• Body weight \geq 60 kg:
	 Administer 600 mg (two 300 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously initially, followed by 300 mg subcutaneously every other week
Adult and Pediatric	Dosing in Eosinophilic Asthma in Adult and Pediatric Patients (12 years of age and older)
Asthma (Eosinophilic) OR Oral	• Administer 400 mg (two 200 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously initially, followed by 200 mg subcutaneously every other week; OR
Corticosteroid-	• Administer 600 mg (two 300 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously
Dependent Asthma OR	initially, followed by 300 mg subcutaneously every other week
Asthma with co-	Dosing in Oral Corticosteroid-Dependent Asthma OR Asthma with co-morbid
morbid Atopic	Atopic Dermatitis in Adult and Pediatric Patients (12 years of age and older)
Dermatitis	• Administer 600 mg (two 300 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously initially, followed by 300 mg subcutaneously every other week
Adult Asthma with co-	Dosing in Adult Patients (18 years of age and older)
morbid Chronic Rhinosinusitis with Nasal Polyps	 Administer 600 mg (two 300 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously initially, followed by 300 mg subcutaneously every other week

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx and is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version at <a href="https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/Policies-and



Indication	Dose
Chronic Rhinosinusitis	Administer 300 mg subcutaneously every other week.
with Nasal Polyps	
Eosinophilic	Administer 300 mg subcutaneously every week
Esophagitis	
Prurigo Nodularis	Administer 600 mg (two 300 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously
Truingo riouwiuris	initially, followed by 300 mg subcutaneously every other week
Management of	Administer 600 mg (two 300 mg injections in different sites) subcutaneously
Immune Checkpoint	initially, followed by 300 mg subcutaneously every other week
Inhibitor-Related	**Must ONLY be administered by a health care provider.
Toxicity	

Dupixent is administered by subcutaneous injection and is intended for use under the guidance of a healthcare provider. Provide proper training to patients and/or caregivers on the preparation and administration of Dupixent prior to use according to the "Instructions for Use".

- The pre-filled pen is for use in adult and pediatric patients aged 2 years and older.
- The pre-filled syringe is for use in adult and pediatric patients aged 6 months and older.
- A caregiver or patient 12 years of age and older may inject Dupixent using the pre-filled syringe or pre-filled pen.
- In pediatric patients 12 to 17 years of age, administer under the supervision of an adult.
- In pediatric patients 6 months to less than 12 years of age, administer by a caregiver.

VI. Billing Code/Availability Information

HCPCS Code:

- J3590 Unclassified biologic
- C9399 Unclassified drugs or biologicals (*Hospital Outpatient Use ONLY*)

NDC(s):

- Dupixent 300 mg/2 mL single-dose pre-filled syringe with needle shield (2-pack): 00024-5914-xx
- Dupixent 200 mg/1.14 mL single-dose pre-filled syringe with needle shield (2-pack): 00024-5918-xx
- Dupixent 100 mg/0.67 mL single-dose pre-filled syringe with needle shield (2-pack): 00024-5911-xx
- Dupixent 300 mg/2 mL single-dose pre-filled Pen (2-pack): 00024-5915-xx
- Dupixent 200 mg/1.14 mL single-dose pre-filled Pen (2-pack): 00024-5919-xx

This document is subject to the disclaimer found at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx and is subject to change. Always verify with the most current version at https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/CorporateMedicalDisclaimer.aspx or https://www.medmutual.com/For-Providers/Policies-and-Standards/Prescription-Drug-Resources.aspx.



VII. References

- 1. Dupixent [package insert]. Tarrytown, NY; Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.; October 2022. Accessed November 2022.
- 2. Simpson EL, Bieber T, Guttman-Yassky E, et al. Two Phase 3 Trials of Dupilumab versus Placebo in Atopic Dermatitis. N Engl J Med. 2016 Dec 15;375(24):2335-2348.
- 3. Beck LA, Thaçi D, Hamilton JD, et al. Dupilumab treatment in adults with moderate-to-severe atopic dermatitis. N Engl J Med. 2014 Jul 10;371(2):130-9.
- 4. Simpson EL, Gadkari A, Worm M, et al. Dupilumab therapy provides clinically meaningful improvement in patient-reported outcomes (PROs): A phase IIb, randomized, placebo-controlled, clinical trial in adult patients with moderate to severe atopic dermatitis (AD). J Am Acad Dermatol. 2016 Sep;75(3):506-15.
- 5. Simpson EL, Bieber T, Eckert L, et al. Patient burden of moderate to severe atopic dermatitis (AD): Insights from a phase 2b clinical trial of dupilumab in adults. J Am Acad Dermatol. 2016 Mar;74(3):491-8.
- 6. Eichenfield LF, Tom WL, Chamlin SL, et al. Guidelines of care for the management of atopic dermatitis: section 1. Diagnosis and assessment of atopic dermatitis. J Am Acad Dermatol. 2014 Feb;70(2):338-51.
- 7. Eichenfield LF, Tom WL, Berger TG, et al. Guidelines of care for the management of atopic dermatitis: section 2. Management and treatment of atopic dermatitis with topical therapies. J Am Acad Dermatol. 2014 Jul;71(1):116-32.
- 8. Sidbury R, Davis DM, Cohen DE, et al. Guidelines of care for the management of atopic dermatitis: section 3. Management and treatment with phototherapy and systemic agents. J Am Acad Dermatol. 2014 Aug;71(2):327-49.
- 9. National Asthma Education and Prevention Program (NAEPP). Guidelines for the diagnosis and management of asthma. Expert Panel Report 3. Bethesda, MD: National Institutes of Health (NIH), National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (NHLBI); August 2007.
- 10. Global Initiative for Asthma (GINA). Global Strategy for Asthma Management and Prevention. 2018 Update. Available from: http://www.ginasthma.org. Accessed October 2018.
- 11. Richard EG. (2021). Psoralen plus ultraviolet A (PUVA) photochemotherapy. In Elmets CA, Corona R (Eds.), *UptoDate*. Last updated: June 28, 2021. Accessed on November 29, 2022. Available from <a href="https://www.uptodate.com/contents/psoralen-plus-ultraviolet-a-puva-photochemotherapy?search=Psoralen%20plus%20ultraviolet%20A%20(PUVA)%20photochemotherapy&source=search_result&selectedTitle=1~150&usage_type=default&display_rank=1.
- 12. Honigsman H. (2020). UVB therapy (broadband and narrowband). In Elmets CA, Corona R (Eds.), *UptoDate*. Last updated: August 31, 2022. Accessed on November 29, 2022. Available from <a href="https://www.uptodate.com/contents/uvb-therapy-broadband-and-narrowband?search=UVB%20therapy%20(broadband%20and%20narrowband&source=search_result&selectedTitle=1~80&usage_type=default&display_rank=1.



- 13. National Asthma Education and Prevention Program (NAEPP). 2020 Focused Updates to the Asthma Management Guidelines: A Report from the National Asthma Education and Prevention Program Coordinating Committee Expert Panel Working Group. Bethesda, MD: National Institutes of Health (NIH), National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (NHLBI); December 2020.
- 14. Global Initiative for Asthma (GINA). Global Strategy for Asthma Management and Prevention. 2021 Update. Available from: http://www.ginasthma.org. Accessed June 2021.
- 15. Fokkens WJ, Lund V, Bachert C, et al. EUFOREA consensus on biologics for CRSwNP with or without asthma. *Allergy*. 2019;74:2312–2319. DOI: 10.1111/all.13875
- 16. Gandhi NA, Bennett BL, Graham NMH, et al. Targeting key proximal drivers of type 2 inflammation in disease. Nat Rev Drug Discov. 2016;15(1):35-50.
- 17. Wollenberg A, Christen-Zach S, Taieb A, et al. European Task Force on Atopic Dermatitis/EADV Eczema Task Force. ETFAD/EADV Eczema task force 2020 position paper on diagnosis and treatment of atopic dermatitis in adults and children. *JEADV* 2020, 34, 2717–2744. DOI: 10.1111/jdv.16892.
- 18. Bacharier LB, Maspero JF, Katelaris CH, et al. Dupilumab Efficacy and Safety in Children with Uncontrolled, Moderate-to-Severe Asthma: The Phase 3 VOYAGE Study. American Journal of Respiratory and Critical Care Medicine 2021;203:A1204. https://doi.org/10.1164/ajrccm-conference.2021.203.1_MeetingAbstracts.A1204
- 19. Dellon E, Rothenberg M, Hirano I, et al. Dupilumab Improves Health-Related Quality of Life (HRQoL) and Reduces Symptom Burden in Patients with Eosinophilic Esophagitis (EoE): Results From Part A of a Randomized, Placebo-Controlled Three-Part Phase 3 Study. J. Allergy and Clin Immun. Volume 147, Issue 2, Supplement, Ab91, February 01, 2021. Abs Only. DOI:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jaci.2020.12.347
- 20. Hirano I, Chan ES, Rank MA, et al. AGA Institute and the Joint Task Force on Allergy-Immunology Practice Parameters Clinical Guidelines for the Management of Eosinophilic Esophagitis. Gastroenterology May 2020; 158,6:1776-1786.
- 21. Dellon E., Liacouras CA, Molina-Infante J, et al. Updated International Consensus Diagnostic Criteria for Eosinophilic Esophagitis: Proceedings of the AGREE Conference. Gastroenterology 2018;155:1022–1033
- 22. Paller A, Siegfried E, Simpson E, et al. A phase 2, open-label study of single-dose dupilumab in children aged 6 months to <6 years with severe uncontrolled atopic dermatitis: pharmacokinetics, safety and efficacy. J Eur Acad Dermatol Venereol. 2021 Feb;35(2):464-475. doi: 10.1111/jdv.16928. Epub 2020 Nov 8.
- 23. Menter A, Cordoro KM, Davis DMR, et al. Joint American Academy of Dermatology-National Psoriasis Foundation guidelines of care for the management and treatment of psoriasis in pediatric patients [published correction appears in J Am Acad Dermatol. 2020 Mar;82(3):574]. J Am Acad Dermatol. 2020;82(1):161-201. doi:10.1016/j.jaad.2019.08.049
- 24. Referenced with permission from the NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Management of Immunotherapy-Related Toxicities 1.2022. National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2022. NATIONAL COMPREHENSIVE CANCER NETWORK®, NCCN®, and NCCN GUIDELINES® are trademarks



owned by the National Comprehensive Cancer Network, Inc. To view the most recent and complete version of the Guidelines, go online to NCCN.org. Accessed November 2022.

- 25. Patel A, Lacouture M. (2022). Mucocutaneous toxicities associated with immune checkpoint inhibitors. In Mockenhaupt M, Atkins MB (Eds.), *UptoDate*. Last updated: February 23, 2022. Accessed on November 29, 2022. Available from <a href="https://www.uptodate.com/contents/mucocutaneous-toxicities-associated-with-immune-checkpoint-inhibitors?search=dupilumab%20pruritus&source=search_result&selectedTitle=6~150&usage_type=default&display_rank=6.
- 26. Toffoli L, Farinazzo E, Zelin E, et al. Dupilumab as promising treatment for prurigo nodularis: current evidences. Journal of Dermatological Treatment, 33:3, 1306-1311, DOI: 10.1080/09546634.2021.1886232
- 27. Husein-ElAhmed H, Steinhoff M. Dupilumab in prurigo nodularis: a systematic review of current evidence and analysis of predictive factors to response. Journal of Dermatological Treatment, 33:3, 1547-1553, DOI: 10.1080/09546634.2020.1853024
- 28. Pereira MP, Steinke S, Zeidler C, et al. European academy of dermatology and venereology European prurigo project: expert consensus on the definition, classification and terminology of chronic prurigo. JEADV 2018, 32, 1059–1065. DOI: 10.1111/jdv.14570.
- 29. Global Initiative for Asthma (GINA). Global Strategy for Asthma Management and Prevention. 2022 Update. Available from: http://www.ginasthma.org. Accessed November 2022.

Documentation Requirements:

The Company reserves the right to request additional documentation as part of its coverage determination process. The Company may deny reimbursement when it has determined that the drug provided or services performed were not medically necessary, investigational or experimental, not within the scope of benefits afforded to the member and/or a pattern of billing or other practice has been found to be either inappropriate or excessive. Additional documentation supporting medical necessity for the services provided must be made available upon request to the Company. Documentation requested may include patient records, test results and/or credentials of the provider ordering or performing a service. The Company also reserves the right to modify, revise, change, apply and interpret this policy at its sole discretion, and the exercise of this discretion shall be final and binding.

FOR MEDICAL BENEFIT COVERAGE REQUESTS: Prior approval is required for HCPCS Codes J3590 and C9399

†When unclassified biologics (J3590) or unclassified drugs or biologicals (C9399) is determined to be Dupixent

Edits and Denials:



Prior approval: Prior approval is required for Dupilumab (**HCPCS Codes J3590, C9399**). Requests for prior approval will be authorized by a nurse reviewer if submitted documentation meets criteria outlined within the Corporate Medical Policy.

Requests for prior approval will be forwarded to a qualified physician reviewer if submitted documentation does not meet criteria outlined within Corporate Medical Policy.

TOPPS: Claims received with **HCPCS Codes J3590, C9399** will pend with **Remark Code M3M or M4M** and will be adjudicated in accordance with the Corporate Medical Policy.

Liability: A participating provider will be required to write off charges denied as not medically necessary.